The actual volume of Product delivered by Seller in any month shall be deemed not to be "materially less than or greater than the 
quantity" if such volume (a) is less than one hundred percent (100%) but greater than or equal to ninety-five percent (95%), or (b) is 
more than one hundred percent (100%) but less than or equal to one hundred five percent (105%) of the quantity.  In the event the 
Product delivered is materially less than or greater than the quantity, Seller shall be liable for and reimburse Buyer in respect of any 
penalties incurred by Buyer under the non-performance penalty provisions of the rules and regulations of the delivering pipeline, as a